
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGGNOG

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR MARCH 2015
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

MARCH 2015 MARCH 2014FEBRUARY 2015
$0.32

1.8296
2.4051
0.3273

0.00077
18.24
14.48
15.46
13.82
15.78

3,072

30.06 %
9.64 %

44.95 %
15.35 %

3.83 %
3.17 %
5.75 %

216

1,389,524,234
26,035,449
71,895,406

36,143
1,291,557,236

-11.12 %

88,643,906
137,064,200
62,051,789
52,888,501
2,604,376

42,150,908
-0-

385,403,680
5,833,843

50,695,032
3,168,477

445,101,032
6,824,342

49,973,547
388,303,143

-6.25 %
1.73 %

$0.35
2.0402
4.5172
0.4700

0.00113
25.64
24.22
23.33
23.66
23.68

3,062

29.66 %
8.30 %

46.41 %
15.63 %

3.78 %
3.19 %
5.73 %

223

1,447,689,316
29,712,865
61,606,506

6,814
1,356,363,131

-6.30 %

88,164,443
148,294,799
61,605,620
59,981,906
2,803,006

41,302,122
90,320

402,242,216
5,478,755

45,177,996
2,689,211

455,588,178
5,685,153

47,625,990
402,277,035

+0.19 %
1.71 %

-$0.07
1.8444
2.4875
0.2918

0.00079
17.56
14.50
15.56
13.80
15.49

NA/

31.71 %
11.82 %
40.41 %
16.06 %

3.80 %
3.16 %
5.74 %

213

1,372,325,819
32,249,504
69,001,185

159,419
1,270,915,711

93,357,806
140,559,229
65,360,236
54,470,314
2,775,584

43,824,281
107,225

400,454,675
5,447,473

50,341,855
3,833,373

460,077,376
6,332,787

50,695,032
403,049,557

1.74 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+5.89
-5.22

+6.09
-9.19
-0.98

+6.13
-0.44

MARCH 2015 MARCH 2014

23.31
35.10
16.32
13.60
0.70

10.97
100.00

MARCH 2014FEBRUARY 2015

2,030,542
3,307,485
1,415,351
1,248,436

73,083
1,128,085
9,202,982

981,000
1,226,684

693,044
508,671
16,452

289,060
3,714,911

28.76%
12,917,893

71.24 %

MARCH 2015
10,217,014
6,426,909
1,882,989

35,427,456
23,216,349
3,842,444

-0-
53,826,123

332,016
135,171,300

9,548,987
1,103,769

124,518,544

r/
-0-

585,668,854
1,791

585,670,645
3,931,676
1,231,831

580,507,138

30,605,153
3,042,266

163,727,131
18,257,993
7,948,714

223,581,257
5,730,444

19,622,402
198,228,411

39
64

61,869,694

10,718,497
7,469,150
2,627,991

36,776,409
25,092,527
2,808,597

-0-
35,453,106

32,159
120,978,436

8,174,026
276,029

112,528,381

r/
4,007,004

628,761,033
8,547,693

641,315,730
10,579,409
1,138,544

629,597,777

29,301,057
-0-

173,046,103
27,453,913

5,899
229,806,972

5,274,277
12,572,757

211,959,938

40
69

63,939,436

1,999,892
3,614,496
1,362,914
1,432,973

71,737
1,105,093
9,587,105

844,122
1,169,207

624,364
501,927
18,683

230,148
3,388,451

26.11 %

12,975,556

73.89%

13,026,783
7,847,912
2,156,912

37,741,196
34,660,469
3,962,666

-0-
64,515,220

115,028
164,026,186
13,176,661

686,210
150,163,315

r/
-0-

519,334,073
6,601

519,340,674
4,642,106
1,065,953

513,632,615

37,347,740
3,598,526

155,887,918
22,481,925
9,565,474

228,881,583
8,097,950

16,713,409
204,070,224

38
NA/
NA/


