

Dairy Programs

## United States Department of

**Agriculture**Agricultural Marketing Service

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207
e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com
home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

## CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR MARCH 2015

Central Federal Order	No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMM	MARY FOR MARCH 2015				
(Based On Reports Of Pool Handlers)						
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	March 2015	FEBRUARY 2015	March 2014			
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	-\$0.07	\$0.32	\$0.35			
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	1.8444	1.8296	2.0402			
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	2.4875	2.4051	4.5172			
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.2918	0.3273	0.4700			
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00079	0.00077	0.00113			
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	17.56	18.24	25.64			
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	14.50	14.48	24.22			
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	15.56	15.46	23.33			
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	13.80	13.82	23.66			
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	15.49	15.78	23.68			
MARKETING DATA						
Number of Farms	<u>NA</u> /	3,072	3,062			
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION						
PERCENT CLASS I	31.71 %	30.06 %	29.66 %			
PERCENT CLASS II	11.82 %	9.64 %	8.30 %			
PERCENT CLASS III	40.41 %	44.95 %	46.41 %			
PERCENT CLASS IV	16.06 %	15.35 %	15.63 %			
Market Average Test of Producer Milk						
BUTTERFAT	3.80 %	3.83 %	3.78 %			
Protein	3.16 %	3.17 %	3.19 %			
OTHER SOLIDS	5.74 %	5.75 %	5.73 %			
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	213	216	223			
RECEIPTS						
Total Receipts Pooled	1,372,325,819	1,389,524,234	1,447,689,316			
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	32,249,504	26,035,449	29,712,865			
Less: Beginning Inventory	69,001,185	71,895,406	61,606,506			
Less: Overage	159,419	36,143	6,814			
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,270,915,711	1,291,557,236	1,356,363,131			
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		-11.12%	-6.30 %			
CLASSIUTILIZATION						
Whole Milk	93,357,806	88,643,906	88,164,443			
REDUCED FAT MILK	140,559,229	137,064,200	148,294,799			
Lowfat Milk	65,360,236	62,051,789	61,605,620			
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	54,470,314	52,888,501	59,981,906			
Buttermilk	2,775,584	2,604,376	2,803,006			
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	43,824,281	42,150,908	41,302,122			
Eggnog	107,225	-0-	90,320			
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	400,454,675	385,403,680	402,242,216			
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	5,447,473	5,833,843	5,478,755			
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	50,341,855	50,695,032	45,177,996			
Excess Shrinkage	3,833,373	3,168,477	2,689,211			
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	460,077,376	445,101,032	455,588,178			
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	6,332,787	6,824,342	5,685,153			
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	50,695,032	49,973,547	47,625,990			
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	403,049,557	388,303,143	402,277,035			
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:		-6.25 %	+0.19 %			
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.74 %	1.73 %	1.71 %			

CLASSIIUTILIZATION	March 2015	FEBRUARY 2015	March 2014
Fluid Cream	13,026,783	10,217,014	10,718,497
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	7,847,912	6,426,909	7,469,150
Yogurt	2,156,912	1,882,989	2,627,991
Cottage Cheese	37,741,196	35,427,456	36,776,409
Frozen Desserts	34,660,469	23,216,349	25,092,527
OTHER CLASS II	3,962,666	3,842,444	2,808,597
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	64,515,220	53,826,123	35,453,106
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	115,028	332,016	32,159
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	164,026,186	135,171,300	120,978,436
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	13,176,661	9,548,987	8,174,026
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	686,210	1,103,769	276,029
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	150,163,315	124,518,544	112,528,381
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
Class III Products	r/	<u>r</u> /	r/
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	-0-	- <u>Ö</u> -	4,007,004
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	519,334,073	585,668,854	628,761,033
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	6,601	1,791	8,547,693
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	519,340,674	585,670,645	641,315,730
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	4,642,106	3,931,676	10,579,409
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,065,953	1,231,831	1,138,544
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	513,632,615	580,507,138	629,597,777
CLASSIVUTILIZATION	07.047.740	20 005 452	00 004 057
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	37,347,740	30,605,153	29,301,057
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	3,598,526	3,042,266	-0-
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	155,887,918	163,727,131	173,046,103
ENDING INVENTORY	22,481,925	18,257,993	27,453,913
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	9,565,474	7,948,714	5,899
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	228,881,583	223,581,257	229,806,972
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	8,097,950	5,730,444	5,274,277
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	16,713,409	19,622,402	12,572,757
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	204,070,224	198,228,411	211,959,938
No. on Dog. D	20	20	40
No. of Pool Plants	38	39	40
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales	<u>NA</u> /	64	69
Total Class I In-Area Sales by Nonpool Plants	<u>NA</u> /	61,869,694	63,939,436

	PERCENT OF MARCI		<u> 2015</u>	% CHANGE	March:	March 2014	
	OTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES	Inside <b>A</b> rea	Outside <b>A</b> rea	Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	Inside <b>A</b> rea	Outside Area	
WHOLE MILK	23.31	2,030,542	981,000	+5.89	1,999,892	844,122	
REDUCED FAT MILK	35.10	3,307,485	1,226,684	-5.22	3,614,496	1,169,207	
Lowfat Milk	16.32	1,415,351	693,044	+6.09	1,362,914	624,364	
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILE	13.60	1,248,436	508,671	-9.19	1,432,973	501,927	
BUTTERMILK	0.70	73,083	16,452	-0.98	71,737	18,683	
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS	10.97	1,128,085	289,060	+6.13	1,105,093	230,148	
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	9,202,982	3,714,911	-0.44	9,587,105	3,388,451	
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE D	SPOSITIONS	71.24 %	28.76%		73.89%	26.11 %	
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		12,917,893			12,975,556		

Notes r/ R/ NA/

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS

REVISED.
CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.